

No. 14-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF POMONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

R. GAYLORD SMITH
MICHAEL K. JOHNSON
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
333 Bush St., Suite 1100
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 362-2580

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
AMY FOLSOM KETT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. POMONA’S EFFORT TO MINIMIZE THE LOWER COURTS’ PROFOUND CONFUSION OVER RULE 702 IS UNCONVINCING.....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EGREGIOUS ERRORS MAKE THIS CASE AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR PLENARY REVIEW	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Att’y Gen. of Ok. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	4, 5, 6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huss v. Gayden</i> , 585 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3220 (U.S. Nov. 10, 2014) (No. 14- 365).....	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	4, 5, 6
<i>Nat’l Broiler Mkt’ing Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 436 U.S. 816 (1978)	6
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d)	5
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	2
